

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 810/2025

CrIM No. 1525/2025

Khalid Bashir

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: M/s Rajeev Chagotra & Umar Javid
Advocates.

Vs

U.T of J&K & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER
(25.08.2025)

Petitioner, through the medium of this petition, seeks quashment of order dated 21.10.2022, passed by the Court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Doda by virtue of which the court has discharged respondent No. 3 (Raj Pharmaceuticals) in the complaint titled “*Drug Inspector Doda Vs. M/s Faridia Pharmaceuticals & Ors.*” in complete violation to provisions of Code of Criminal Procedure and Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has argued that, having regard to the quantum of punishment provided under Section 27 (c) of Drugs and Cosmetic Act, the proceedings in the matter are triable by the Sessions Court.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within a period of four weeks, subject to the filing of requisites within one week.

Interim relief is deferred till the next date of hearing.

List on **06.10.2025**.

Meanwhile, parawise comments be sought from the court below along with the proceedings carried out after the order impugned was passed.

(M A CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE

Jammu
25.08.2025
Renu